1,083,287   1,052,132
COMMITMENTS AND CONTINGENCIES (Notes 3 and 10)   ----------   ----------
   TOTAL CAPITALIZATION AND LIABILITIES .....   $3,142,810   $3,187,479
   ==========   ==========
The NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS are an integral part of these statements.

 24

   KANSAS GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
   STATEMENTS OF INCOME
   (Dollars in Thousands)

   Year Ended December 31,
   1992
   Pro Forma   April 1   |  January 1
   1994   1993   1992   to Dec. 31  | to March 31
   (Successor) |(Predecessor)
   |
OPERATING REVENUES (Notes 2 and 4). . . . $ 619,880   $ 616,997   $ 554,251   $ 423,538  |  $ 130,713
   |
OPERATING EXPENSES:   |
  Fuel used for generation:   |
   Fossil fuel .....   90,383   93,388   73,785   53,701  |   20,084
   Nuclear fuel.....   13,562   13,275   12,558   10,126  |   2,432
  Power purchased .....   7,144   9,864   8,746   3,207  |   5,539
  Other operations.....   115,060   118,948   129,083   91,436  |   37,647
  Maintenance .....   47,988   46,740   46,702   35,956  |   10,746
  Depreciation and amortization . . . . .   71,457   75,530   74,696   55,547  |   19,149
  Amortization of phase-in revenues . . .   17,544   17,545   17,544   13,158  |   4,386
  Taxes (see Statements):   |
   Federal income.....   50,212   39,553   16,305   17,523  |   (1,218)
   State income  .....   12,427   9,570   4,264   4,732  |   (468)
   General .....   45,092   45,203   40,406   30,155  |   10,251
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------  |  ---------
   Total operating expenses.....   470,869   469,616   424,089   315,541  |   108,548
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------  |  ---------
OPERATING INCOME.....   149,011   147,381   130,162   107,997  |   22,165
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------  |  ---------
OTHER INCOME AND DEDUCTIONS:   |
  Corporate-owned life insurance (net). .   (5,354)   7,841   10,724   9,308  |   1,416
  Miscellaneous (net) .....   5,079   9,271   7,873   9,417  |   (1,544)
  Income taxes (net) (see Statements) . .   7,290   2,227   191   (1,296) |   1,487
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------  |  ---------
   Total other income and deductions .   7,015   19,339   18,788   17,429  |   1,359
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------  |  ---------
INCOME BEFORE INTEREST CHARGES.....   156,026   166,720   148,950   125,426  |   23,524
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------  |  ---------
INTEREST CHARGES:   |
  Long-term debt.....   47,827   53,908   57,862   42,889  |   14,973
  Other .....   5,183   6,075   15,121   11,777  |   3,344
  Allowance for borrowed funds used   |
   during construction (credit). . . . .   (1,510)   (1,366)   (2,014)   (1,181) |   (833)
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------  |  ---------
   Total interest charges.....   51,500   58,617   70,969   53,485  |   17,484
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------  |  ---------
NET INCOME.....   104,526   108,103   77,981   71,941  |   6,040
   |
PREFERRED DIVIDENDS .....   -   -   -   -   |   205
   ---------   ---------   ---------   ---------  |  ---------
EARNINGS APPLICABLE TO COMMON STOCK . . . $ 104,526   $ 108,103   $  77,981   $  71,941  |  $   5,835
   =========   =========   =========   =========  |  =========
The NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS are an integral part of these statements.

 25

   KANSAS GAS AND ELECTRIC COMPANY
   STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
   (Dollars in Thousands)

   Year Ended December 31,
   1992